with an interest rate or FX derivative position.

Committed repo lines are contractual agreements where the insurer can repo pre-specified assets

for a pre-specified price under all market circumstances. As such, the undertaking has the guarantee

that it can generate cash with additional certainty within a short period of time. This is unlike non-

committed repo counterparties, where the counterparty must approve every transaction. During

adverse economic circumstances (in which insurance companies face additional liquidity needs) the

available market volume generally decreases, which underlines the importance of committed

facilities for liquidity management purposes. Eligible assets are almost always high-quality

government bonds and government related bonds. Note that repo lines do not change the overall

size of the liquidity buffer but alter the composition of the liquidity buffer. This is especially of

relevance to insurance companies which have to meet margin calls with cash collateral.

Interest rate

shock

Variation margin

posted
Cash and eq.

Cash & AAA Gov.

Bonds

Cash & AAA/AA Gov.

Bonds

Cash & AAA/AA Gov. Bonds

& MMF

Cash & AAA/AA Gov. Bonds &MMF & AAA/AA

Corp. Bonds

-150bp -6.2 -2.8 -0.8 -0.5 -0.4 -0.1

-125bp -5.2 -2.1 -0.4 -0.2 -0.2 0.0

-100bp -4.1 -1.3 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1 0.0

-75bp -3.1 -0.7 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

-50bp -2.1 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-25bp -1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-10bp -0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Interest rate

Shock
Cash and eq.

Cash & AAA Gov.

Bonds

Cash & AAA/AA Gov.

Bonds

Cash & AAA/AA Gov.

Bonds & MMF

Cash & AAA/AA Gov. Bonds &MMF & AAA/AA

Corp. Bonds

+150bp 25% 10% 4% 2% 1%

+125bp 22% 7% 2% 1% 1%

+100bp 19% 4% 2% 1% 1%

+75bp 16% 3% 1% 1% 0%

+50bp 12% 2% 0% 0% 0%

+25bp 7% 0% 0% 0% 0%

+10bp 5% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Interest rate

shock
Cash and eq.

Cash & AAA Gov.

Bonds

Cash & AAA/AA Gov.

Bonds

Cash & AAA/AA Gov. Bonds

& MMF

Cash & AAA/AA Gov. Bonds &MMF & AAA/AA

Corp. Bonds

-150bp 10% 6% 5% 4% 1%

-125bp 10% 5% 4% 2% 1%

-100bp 9% 4% 2% 2% 1%

-75bp 7% 3% 2% 1% 1%

-50bp 6% 2% 1% 1% 1%

-25bp 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

-10bp 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

IMPACT OF INFLATION ON THE INSURANCE SECTOR

EIOPA-BoS-23-360

Page 68/84

Committed credit lines do increase the liquidity buffer of the insurance undertaking. These are

contractual agreements with banks or other financial institutions to obtain cash for a pre-specified

price under all extreme circumstances. There should not be any contractual clauses that the

counterparty has a one-sided option to unwind the contract for example in case of a rating

downgrade or extreme losses.

Unfortunately, information on the committed liquidity facilities is not available for all insurers using

derivatives in the EEA. In any case, some information is available for The Netherlands which is the